A. 33817-AH

ORIGINAL

BEFCRE THEE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of BAY RAFID TRANSIT)

CCMPANY, a corporation, for an )

order authorizing inereases in 3 Application No. 33817
)

Decision No. 4:8225

fares and abandonment and cur-
tallment of certain service.

Appearances

Gerald H. Trautman, for applicant.

A. D. Coons and Reginald Foster, for City of
Pacific Grove, Frank Daybell, for Asilomar
Property Owners Association, Robert S. Pickett,
for business and merchants, Roma Philbrook,
for Asilomar, Vernon T. Hurd, for Holman's
Department Store, and Manuel Perry, for
Motel District.

Louise Balsam, protestant.

Constance Douglas, protestant.

Leslie W. Masters, protestant.

T. A. Hopkins, for the Commission's staff.

Bay Rapid Transit Company, a corporation, conducts a
passenger stage operation within and between the cities of NMonterey,
‘Pacific Grove and Carmel and adjacant arcas. In addition it con-
ducts a sightseeing cervice between points on the Monterey Peninsula.

By this application, as amended, it secks authority to
establish increased fares, %o abandon service over one of its lines
and to place its sightsecing operations on a seasonal basis.

Public hearing was held in Monterey on“December L, 1952
before Commissioner Huls and Examiner Lake. The matter was submitted
on December 1L, 1952, upen receipt of certain late filed documents.
It is now ready for decision.

The record shows that advance notices of the héaring were
duly posted in applicant*s‘buses and terminal, were published in
newspapers of general circulation in the area served and were sent
TO persons and organizations believed to be inxergstedi Evidence

was submitted by petitioner, by an engineer of the Commission's

-1-




A. 33817-AK

taff, by patrons of applicant’s lines and by other parties interested

in the proposals. ‘

The last general adjustment of“dpplicant’s féres was
authorized in Decision No. 46911 of‘Mafch 25, 1952, in Applications
¥os- 32790 and 33045, when the following fare structure was approved.

1. Adult one-way fares. |

(a) Between Monterey and the U. S. Naval School at
- Ded Morte - 10 cents.

s

(b) On Route No. 4 within.the city limits of Monterey
and Carmes ~ 10 cents.

(¢) Between Monterey, Pacific Grove and Seaside and
adjacent areas on the one hand and Carmel on the
other - 25 cents cash or one token U0 be sold 5 for
$1.00.

(@) Between all other points -.15 cents cash or one
token to be s0ld 2 for 25vg¢gts,h, '

Monthly commutation fares. '
Between Monterey, Pacific Grove and Seaside and
adjacent areas on the one hand and Carmel on the
other $8.00 without transfer privileges and $1.0.00
with one transfer privilege per trip.

Children's fares. :

(a) One half the adult fare, minimum fare 5 cents. Fares
resulting in fractions of a cent may be increased to
the next whole cent.

(b) School children's fares applicable only to students -
20 rides for $1.50.

Subsequent to the issuance of the authority granting the
above fare structure but prior to the establishment of the fares,
applicant was confronted with a scven-week work stoppage due to a
strike of its drivers. The strike was settled under an agreement
vhich provided for increascd wages and a shorter work Qeck. According
to the applicant, the added labor costs together with increases in the
cost of materials and supplies and in depreciation expense have
raised the cost of providing the service to the point where opera~
tions under the present fares are being conducted at a loss.
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For the l2-month period ending December 31, 1953, appli-
cant estimated the losses would amount <o $8,487,and that its oper-
ating ratio would be 104.48 percent. Studies made by the Commission's
engineer indicate that the present fares if{dontinuedlaré expected to
produce for a test yecar a neét operating loss off$§,328“and an oper-
ating ratio of 101.21 fercent.l ‘ “

In order to recover its added costs of operations and to
place its service on a profivable basis, applicant proposes to in-
crease the present l0-cent fares to 15 cents and to cancel the
token fares which sell 5 for $1.00 and 2 for 25 cents.,‘The tokens
are good for a 2S-¢ent and a l5-cent ride, respectively. The present
fare for children of S.cents would be increased to 10 cents or 74
cents with the purchase of a 20-ride book. In lieu of the present
12%-cent token which may bYe used by children, applicant proposes to
issue a 20~-ride card which would sell for $2.50. Applicant also

proposes to accord a free transfer privilege for travel within the

City of Carmel. The latter proposal would result in a reduction.

No change is proposed in the commutation fares, in the fares for
school children nor in the faresz for cightseeing operations.
Anticipated operating rgsults under the proposed fares
were submitted by applicant and by‘the Commission's engincer.
Applicant's estimate shows the expected results to be somewhat
lower than those dcveioped by the engineer. However, appiicant's
¢stimate appears to understate the'revenues which recasonably may
be anticipated. In this respect applicant reclied mostly upon
1

Comparability of future operations with those conducted in the
past is not shown for the following reasons: firstly, for the

prior l2-month period the operating results were influenced to a
large extent by the strike of applicant's employees and, secondly,

a portion of the prior operations were conducted over routes and

on schedules different from those now being conducted. See Decision
No. 49611, supra.
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results of operations conducted since the strike period. In addition,
applicant's estimate appears to overstate the expenses which should

be Iincurred for an operation of this sizé. For example, it claimgd

- $12,000 for the salaries of general officers whereas in the priog pro-
ceeding the Commiszsion allowed only $6,000. For these reasons the
estimated operating results do not appear to be reasonable. They will
not be adopted.

The estimates of the engineer were said to reflect current
operating coéts and the present flow of traffic adjusted to reflect
the effects of the strike and to reflect the results of the previous
fare Increases. In addition, the expenses reflect the savingé fésultr’
ing from applicant'’s proposed route abandonment and curtailment of its
sightseeing service. The estimates of‘tnis witness are shown in the
following table.2

ESTIMATED RESULIS OF OPERATIONS UNDER PROPOSED FARE
STRUCTURE FOR THE 12-MONTE PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1953

Operating Revenue
Opcrating Expenses
Depreciation Expense
Operating Taxes |
Total Operating Expense
Net Income Before Incoms Taxes
Income Tax
Net Operating Income
Rate Base
Rate of Return
Operating Ratio After Income Taxes
Included in the operating expenses shown in the foregoing ‘
table 1z $2,500 for advertising. According to the record, approxi-
mately 75 percent or $1,875 or this amownt would be allocated to
the sightseeing service. The anticipated revenue for t@is service

1s $3,000. The amount allowed is 62.50 percent of the expected

Under applicant's estimate the met operating income, the rate
of return, and the operating ratio.wowld be $1270, 5.3%, and
99.05% respectively after provision for income taxes.
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revenues. Clearly the amount c¢laimed 45 excessive whenlcontrasted
with the anticipated revenue. For a l2-month period, ending Septem~
ber 30, 1952, applicant’s advortiﬁng expense was $740. For the
determinations to be made here the latter amount will be allowed..

With the foregoing adjustment the operating results sub-
mitted by the eugineer indicate tﬂc following:

Operating Revenues % 205,150
Operating Expenses . 197,108
Net Income After

Income Taxes 3,042
Operating Ratio - 96,08%
Rate Base $ 83,170
Rate of Return 9.67%

The results of operations, as indicated above, under the
proposed fares appcar to be reasonadble. In the circumstances,
applicantts request to establish the increasgd fares will be granted.
We turn now to applicant!s request to abandon one of its lines, Route
No. 8.

The line in issue serves the City of Pacific Grove and
certain unincorporated area contiguous thereto. This matier was
vefore the Commission in Application No. 33045, supra.® In that pro-
ceeding the Commission found that applicant was not receiving suffi-
clent revenues to return the out-of-pocket costs of performing the
services but concluded that the net effect on applicant's operating
ratio, if service were continued, would be negligidle. It also foupd
that applicant had not shown that all reasonable ccomomies had been
e{fected or that 2ll attempts had been made to provide service to
this area Ifrom other lines. For these and other reasons set forth in
Decision No. 46911, supra, applicant's request for abandonment of
this service was denied.

The record in this proceeding shows expected revenucs for
the test year of only $650 as contrasted with out-of-pocket costs

of $2,18L or an out~of-pocket loss of $1,53L. The oxpense figurcs

)

The record in Applications Nos. 32790 and 33045 was made part‘of
the record in this proceeding.

-5




A-33817 SJ x

include the wages 6f the driver and the cost of maintenénce, fuel,

oil, tires, public liabiliyy and property damage insurance, and »ay
roll and transportation taxes. They do not inslude allowances for
depreciétion and overhead charges.

In Decision No. 46911, supra, the Commission said: "The
residenis of Pacific‘éfévé and the adjacent area are entitled to
adequate.transportationi they musﬁ, however, make it feasible by

| their patronage.”™ The record here shows that the amount of revenue
received for the month of September'l952 was 20 percent less than
the revenue for September 1951. On a test check of passcenger
frequency on this line, conducted from October 29 to November 1, 1952,
it was found that the average number of passengers carried was only
two and two-tenths passengers per trip.

The record also:shows that applicant has effected all
economies that reasonably could be made and that it has explored all
feasible means of providing service without incurring addivional
losseé. Despite its efforts, however, the fact is the anticipated
revenues £or the test year of $650 would be less than one half of
the cost of the wages of the drivers. Thus the revenues also would
be dinsufficient to cover thb costs of fuel, tires, maintenance and
ochef\expenses involved in pérforming the service. Moreover, the

net operating income from the system operations under the proposed

7 i

. fares would be insufficient to sustain the burden of continuing this

lin¢ and tovprovide a reasonable‘profit.

Protestants concend‘that the discontinuance of service on
this line would leave them without a meéns of conducting their
bpsiness in Pacific Grove. They stated that should the route ber
abandoned property values would diminish and that the merehants in
Pacific¢ Grove would be faced with a Loss ofrpatronage:' Many of the .

witnesses offered suggestions pertaining to added service and to the
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continuance of present service by the extension of other lines. None
cf the suggestions, however, appear to be feasible. The record shows
that extension of other lines cannot be made without reducing service
and jeopardizing traffic¢c in heavier revenuc-produéing areas. More-
over the circumstances disclose that it would not be prudent to
increase service in the face of diminishing traffic, as shown by the
record.

The residents in this area would not be completely without
a transportation service. Two other routes are provided (Routes 1.,
and 2). They afford a parallel service and reach within one gquarter
to one half a mile of the precent route.

Upen careful consideration of the data before the
Commission, the conclusion is inescapable that continuance of Route
No. & 15 not warranted. The Sought authority to discontinue this
service will be granté&. Consideration now will be given to appli~
cant's request to place its sightseeing service on a seasonal basis.

The sightsceing service is conducted from Monterey via
the 1l7-mile drive to Carmel, thence to Carmel Mission and return to
Monterey. Applicant holds itself out to perform this service on a
daily basis throughout the year providing two or more passengers
réquest it. Authority is sought to provide this service only from
May 15 to and including October 15 of each year.

The record shows that during the period applicant wishes
to curtail its service, there is insufficient patronage to warrant
its continuance. Applicant's request appears 10 be reasonable and
will Ye authorized.

Upon consideration of all of the facts and c¢ircumstances
of record the Commiscion concludes and finds as a fact that the

souzht fare increases are justified, that public convenience and

necessity no longer require the operation of Route No. 8 or the

operation of a zightseeing service during the period from October 16
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to and including May 1i of cach year: Applicant reguested that it
¢ authorized to establish the: increased fares on less than statu-
tory notice. In view of the evident nced for additional revenues,

the requested authority will be granted.

ORDER

This application, as amended, having been heard and sub-
mitted upon. full consideration of tbe record, and based upon the
conclusions and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Bay Rapid Transit Company be
and it is hercby authorized to establish on not le;s&;han five (5)
days’ notice to the Commission and to the publie, éhéﬁggmised
passenger fares as proposed in the amended application fiigjvin this
proceeding. . o

IT IS KEREBY FURTHER ORDEAED that the operativeé rights
created by Decision No. 46911 in Applications Nos. 32790 and 33045
be and they are hercby amended by deleting therefrom Route No. &
in Pacific Grove described in said Decision No. 48911 as follows:

-

"Additional route in Pacific Grove:

Route No. &

Beginning in Pacific Grove at Forest Lvenue

and Lighthouse Avenue, thence north on rorest
Avenue to Occan View Boulevard, thence west

along Ocean View Boulevard and Jewell Avenue

to Seventeenth Street and north on Seven-

teenth Street to Ocean View Boulevard,

thence westerly along Ocean View Boulevard

turning invo Sea Palm Avenue to Ripple

Avenue, then¢e north and west along Ripple

Avenue 1o Seventeen Mile Drive, thence south

along Seventeen Mile Drive to Lighthouse ]
Avenue, thence northwest along Lighthouse ’
Avenue to Asilomar Boulevard and south along
Asilomar Boulevard to Sinex Avenue, thence

east along Sinex Avenue to Alder Street and

north along Alder Strecet to Gibson Avenue,

thence east along Gibson Avenue to Forest

Avenue, and north along Forest Avenue %o

the point of commencement.”
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that sightseceing operations
from Montercy to Carmel, Carmel Mission and retwn to .onierey con-
ducted pursuant to Decision No. u2a7a in Applmcatxon No. 27955 shall
be conducted on a seasonal basis between the approximate dates:of
May 15 to Cctober 15 of each year.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHZK ORDERSD that in all other respects
Decisions Nos. L2474 and L6911 shall remain in full force and
effect. -

IT IS EErIBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall cxpire unless excreised within sixty (60) days after’
the effective date of this order. - .

IT IS HZREBY FURTHIR ORDERED that applicant be and it is
hereby directed to post and maintain in its vehicles a notice of
the increased fares herein authorized. Such notice shall be made
not less than five (5) days prior to the effective date of such
fares and shall ‘be maintained for;a period of not less than thirey
(30) cays. )

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof. |

nd&

Dated at los angeles, California, this AZ"‘ L= day of

February, 1953. (,’:ZZ
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